

No. 14-1535

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE GEORGIU,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
LAW OFFICES OF
JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
507 Polk Street, Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 771-3801
JPhilipsbo@aol.com

JOHN W. KEKER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL PURCELL
KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
(415) 391-5400
JKeker@kvn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Brady</i> 's Disclosure Requirements Are Essential to Due Process and the Promise of Fair Trials	4
II. Post-Conviction Procedural Rules May Require Due Diligence, but <i>Brady</i> 's Substantive Protections Do Not	6
III. The "Due Diligence" Rule Relies on Inevitably Speculative Judgments as to Availability of Evidence	8
IV. Courts Across the Country Are Struggling with Widespread <i>Brady</i> Abuses.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	2, 5
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Barnes v. Thompson</i> , 58 F.3d 971 (4th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	2
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993).....	6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	4, 11
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	7
<i>Puertas v. Overton</i> , 168 Fed. App'x 689 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Beckford</i> , 211 F.3d 1266 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Guild</i> , No. 1:07cr404, 2008 WL 1901724 (E.D. Va. Apr. 25, 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 759 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 901 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1990).....	7
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(4)	6
 COURT FILINGS	
Ruling, <i>People v. Dekraai</i> , No. 12ZF0128 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 4, 2014)	14, 15
Supplemental Ruling, <i>People v. Dekraai</i> , No. 12ZF0128 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Mar. 12, 2015).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Commission on the Fair Admini- stration of Justice, Final Report (2008).....	3, 13
Hon. Alex Kozinski, <i>Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. (2015) ...	11, 12, 13
Kate Weisburd, <i>Prosecutors Hide, Defendants Seek: The Erosion of Brady Through the Defendant Due Diligence Rule</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 138 (2012)	7
